

Nos. 19-2130(L), 19-2132, 19-2198, 19-2242 (Consolidated)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

No. 19-2130 (L)

In re: CIGAR ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA; CIGAR RIGHTS OF AMERICA; PREMIUM CIGAR ASSOCIATION, f/k/a International Premium Cigar and Pipe Retailers Association,

Appellants.

AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS; MARYLAND CHAPTER – AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS; AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY CANCER ACTION NETWORK; AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION; CAMPAIGN FOR TOBACCO-FREE KIDS; TRUTH INITIATIVE; DR. LEAH BRASCH, MD; DR. CYNTHIA FISHMAN, MD; DR. LINDA GOLDSTEIN, MD; DR. STEVEN HIRSCH, MD; DR. DAVID MYLES, MD,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION; STEPHEN HAHN, in his official capacity as Commissioner of Food and Drugs; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX M. AZAR, II, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, No. 8:18-cv-883 (Grimm, J.)

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' BRIEF

(CAPTION CONTINUED ON INSIDE COVER)

No. 19-2132

AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS; MARYLAND CHAPTER – AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS; AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY CANCER ACTION NETWORK; AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION; CAMPAIGN FOR TOBACCO-FREE KIDS; TRUTH INITIATIVE; DR. LEAH BRASCH, MD; DR. CYNTHIA FISHMAN, MD; DR. LINDA GOLDSTEIN, MD; DR. STEVEN HIRSCH, MD; DR. DAVID MYLES, MD,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

AMERICAN E-LIQUID MANUFACTURING STANDARDS ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN VAPING ASSOCIATION; SMOKE-FREE ALTERNATIVES TRADE ASSOCIATION- CALIFORNIA; ARIZONA SMOKE FREE BUSINESS ALLIANCE; SMOKE-FREE ALTERNATIVES TRADE ASSOCIATION- CONNECTICUT; INDIANA SMOKE FREE ASSOCIATION; SMOKE-FREE ALTERNATIVES TRADE ASSOCIATION- HAWAII; IOWANS FOR ALTERNATIVE TO SMOKING AND TOBACCO; SMOKE-FREE ALTERNATIVES TRADE ASSOCIATION- LOUISIANA; KENTUCKY SMOKE FREE ASSOCIATION; SMOKE-FREE ALTERNATIVES TRADE ASSOCIATION- RHODE ISLAND; MARYLAND VAPOR ALLIANCE; SMOKE-FREE ALTERNATIVES TRADE ASSOCIATION- TEXAS; NEW YORK STATE VAPOR ASSOCIATION; SMOKE-FREE ALTERNATIVES TRADE ASSOCIATION- WISCONSIN; OHIO VAPOR TRADE ASSOCIATION; RIGHT TO BE SMOKE-FREE COALITION; SMOKE FREE ALTERNATIVES TRADE ASSOCIATION; TENNESSEE SMOKE FREE ASSOCIATION; TEXAS VAPOR COALITION,

Intervenors – Appellants,

and

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section	Page
Introduction	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	4
Statement of the Issues.....	4
Pertinent Statutes.....	4
Statement of the Case	4
I. The Substantial Public Health Concerns Raised by E- Cigarettes and Cigars.....	5
A. E-Cigarettes.....	5
1. FDA’s Announcement of Its Intention to Regulate E-Cigarettes.....	5
2. Growth of Youth E-Cigarette Use in the Absence of Regulation.....	7
3. FDA’s Issuance of the Final Deeming Rule.....	8
4. The 2017 Guidance and the Youth E-Cigarette Epidemic	9
B. Cigars.....	11
II. The Impact on Plaintiffs of Allowing New Tobacco Products to Proliferate Without Premarket Review and the Information Accompanying Marketing Orders	13
Summary of Argument.....	21
Standard of Review	24

Argument..... 24

I. The Court Should Dismiss the Appeals..... 24

 A. The E-Cigarette Associations’ Appeal Is Moot 24

 B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying the Cigar Associations’ Motion to Intervene 27

II. Alternatively, the Court Should Affirm the District Court’s Orders..... 32

 A. Plaintiffs Had Standing to Challenge the 2017 Guidance 33

 1. Organizational Plaintiffs Have Standing Based on the Deprivation of Information Created by the Suspension of Premarket Review Requirements..... 34

 2. Organizational Plaintiffs Have Standing Based on the Government’s Decision to Exempt Tens of Thousands of New Tobacco Products 46

 3. Pediatrician Plaintiffs and AAP as a Membership Organization Have Standing Due to the Impairment to Their Businesses and Patients..... 54

 B. The 2017 Guidance Is Reviewable 56

 1. The 2017 Guidance Is Not an Exercise of Enforcement Discretion..... 56

 2. The 2017 Guidance Is Final Agency Action 69

 C. The 2017 Guidance Violated the TCA 72

 D. The Remedial Order Was Not an Abuse of Discretion..... 75

1. The District Court Had Discretion to Reset the Deeming Rule’s Lapsed Deadline.....	75
2. The District Court’s Decision Not to Remand Without Vacatur Was Not an Abuse of Discretion.....	91
Conclusion	92
Certificate of Compliance	
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Action All. of Senior Citizens of Greater Phila. v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	65, 66
<i>Alt v. EPA</i> , 758 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Am. Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. USDA</i> , 946 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	36, 40
<i>Andrulis Research Corp. v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , No. 90-cv-2569, 1990 WL 169318 (D.D.C. Oct. 19, 1990)	77
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	72
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	59, 70, 71, 72
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 2015)	26, 73, 86
<i>Casa De Maryland v. DHS</i> , 924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019)	63, 64
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	53
<i>Cigar Association of America v. FDA</i> , No. 16-1460 (D.D.C.)	28, 29, 30, 31

<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	57, 74
<i>Coal. for Gov't Procurement v. Fed. Prison Indus., Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 435 (6th Cir. 2004)	76, 77
<i>Cochran v. Morris</i> , 73 F.3d 1310 (4th Cir. 1996)	46
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	63
<i>Ctr. for Sci. in the Pub. Interest v. Regan</i> , 727 F.2d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	22, 25, 26
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank of the U.S.</i> , 718 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	58, 61
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017)	40, 41, 42
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	39, 42
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Francis v. Chamber of Commerce of U.S.</i> , 481 F.2d 192 (4th Cir. 1973)	32
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	42
<i>Gen. Ins. Co. of Am. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 886 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>as amended</i>	32, 45
<i>Gould v. Alleco, Inc.</i> , 883 F.2d 281 (4th Cir. 1989)	27, 32
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	<i>passim</i>

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... *passim*

Holland v. Big River Mins. Corp.,
181 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 6

Int’l Primate Prot. League v. Inst. for Behavioral Res., Inc.,
799 F.2d 934 (4th Cir. 1986)..... 51

Jerome Stevens Pharms., Inc. v. FDA,
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 69

Kenney v. Glickman,
96 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 63, 64

Lamprecht v. FCC,
958 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 25

Lane v. Holder,
703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 35, 48, 54

Linda R.S. v. Richard D.,
410 U.S. 614 (1973)..... 51

In re Long-Distance Tel. Serv. Fed. Excise Tax Refund Litig.,
751 F.3d 629 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 84

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 46

McHenry v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
677 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 31

N. Air Cargo v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 77

N.C. Fisheries Ass’n v. Gutierrez,
550 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 77

NAACP v. Secretary of HUD,
817 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 66

Nader v. FEC,
725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 43

Nat’l Ass’n of Clean Water Agencies v. EPA,
734 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 60

Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA,
944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019) *passim*

OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States,
132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 63

Pa. Psych. Soc’y v. Green Spring Health Servs., Inc.,
280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002) 56

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 36, 38, 49, 52

Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden,
376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004) 56

Pub. Citizen Health Res. Grp. v. Acosta,
363 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018) 23, 58, 62

Ray Commc’ns, Inc. v. Clear Channel Commc’ns, Inc.,
673 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2012) 24, 31

Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC,
681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012) 71

Safari Club Int’l v. Jewell,
842 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 71

Salt Institute v. Leavitt,
440 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2006) 43

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972) 50, 51

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
909 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2018) 91

Solis v. Malkani,
638 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 24

Sottera, Inc. v. FDA,
627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 5

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... *passim*

Stuart v. Huff,
706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 24, 31

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)..... 71, 72

U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship,
513 U.S. 18 (1994)..... 26

United States v. Garcia,
855 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 10

Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)..... 60

Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Paige,
211 F.3d 112 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 21, 25

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 53

Zambrana v. Califano,
651 F.2d 842 (2d Cir. 1981) *passim*

Statutes and Regulations

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009)..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 701 56

5 U.S.C. § 704 69

5 U.S.C. § 706 78

15 U.S.C. § 1332 11

21 U.S.C. § 355 87

21 U.S.C. § 387a 5

21 U.S.C. § 387k 87

21 U.S.C. § 387e 59

21 U.S.C. § 387g 11

21 U.S.C. § 387j *passim*

Other Authorities

21 C.F.R. § 20.20(a) 42

21 C.F.R. § 1143.1 11

79 Fed. Reg 23,142 (Apr. 25, 2014) 12

81 Fed. Reg. 28,973 (May 10, 2016) *passim*

82 Fed. Reg. 8004 (Jan. 23, 2017) 19

84 Fed. Reg. 9345 (Mar. 14, 2019) 86

84 Fed. Reg. 14,120 (Apr. 9, 2019) 86

CDC, “Outbreak of Lung Injury Associated with the Use of
E-Cigarette, or Vaping, Products”,
<https://tinyurl.com/y2yrb5bc>..... 55

CDC, *QuickStats: Percentage of Adults Who Ever Used an E-
Cigarette and Percentage Who Currently Use E-Cigarettes,
by Age Group*, Morbidity and Mortality Wkly. Rep. (Aug.
25, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/yx64xk5a> 10

FDA, <i>Statement from FDA Commissioner Scott Gottlieb, M.D., on new steps to address epidemic of youth e-cigarette use</i> (Sept. 11, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/y32z4yb2	7
Fed. R. App. P. 28(b).....	4
MeLisa R. Creamer et al., CDC, <i>Tobacco Product Use and Cessation Indicators Among Adults—United States, 2018</i> , <i>Morbidity and Mortality Wkly. Rep.</i> 68(45) (Nov. 15, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/u954gvf	10
Teresa W. Wang et al., CDC, <i>Tobacco Product Use and Associated Factors Among Middle and High School Students—United States, 2019</i> , <i>Morbidity and Mortality Wkly. Rep.</i> 68(12) (Dec. 6, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/saeozuz	13
